

## CITY OF MACON

Frank Dunmire Mayor

Pam Windell Clerk

Lori Huggins Treasurer

Council Members
Doug Huggins
Chad Rappe
Kimberly Claussen
Caleb Beasley
Brandon Windell
Tom Long

## CITY COUNCIL MEETING February 14, 2022

Alderman Huggins called the Macon City Council meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Present were, Clerk Pam Windell, Treasurer Lori Huggins, Council Members Doug Huggins, Chad Rappe, and Tom Long. Also, present were Chief Lamb and Charlie Dunmire.

A motion was made by Alderwoman Claussen, seconded by Alderman Rappe to name Alderman Huggins as Mayor Pro-Tem. Motion carried.

The minutes from the January 10th meeting were reviewed and approved.

Chief Lamb presented the police report.

Charlie and Cody were commended for a job well done removing snow.

Charlie informed the council that he would be attending the Illinois Rural Water Conference in Effingham on Tuesday and Cody would be attending on Wednesday.

Alderwoman Reynolds presented the profit and loss reports.

Attorney Garwood presented Ordinance No. 2022-30, and ordinance adopting the official zoning map of the City of Macon.

A motion was made by Alderwoman Reynolds, seconded by Alderman Long to approve Ordinance No. 2022-30. Motion carried unanimously.

Attorney Garwood presented Resolution No. 2022-01, a resolution authorizing a waste collection agreement with Area Disposal Service, Inc.

A motion was made by Alderwoman Reynolds, seconded by Alderman Rappe to approve Resolution No. 2022-01. Motion carried unanimously.

Attorney Garwood informed the council that effective January 1<sup>st</sup> non-home rule municipalities can increase the video gaming terminal fee from \$25.00 to \$250.00. It was the consensus of the council not to increase the fee at this time.

Treasurer Lori Huggins presented the Treasurer's report.

A City of Progress Built on Pride

A motion was made by Alderwoman Reynolds, seconded by Alderman Rappe to approve the Treasurer's report. Motion carried unanimously.

A motion was made by Alderwoman Reynolds, seconded by Alderman Rappe to approve the bills as presented. Motion carried unanimously.

A motion was made by Alderwoman Reynolds, seconded by Alderman Long to adjourn. Alderwoman Reynolds.

The meeting adjourned at 6:11 p.m.

Respectfully submitted, Pam Windell